

2015

Brief Of The John Marshall Law School Veterans  
Legal Support Center & Clinic as Amici Curiae in  
Support of Petitioner, Ortiz v. United States of  
America (Supreme Court of the United States  
2015) (No. 15-488)

Michael P. Seng

*The John Marshall Law School, 7seng@jmls.edu*

Brian Clauss

Edward Farmer

John Marshall Law School Veterans Legal Support Center & Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <http://repository.jmls.edu/courtdocs>

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief Of The John Marshall Law School Veterans Legal Support Center & Clinic as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, Ortiz v. United States of America (Supreme Court of the United States 2015) (No. 15-488)

<http://repository.jmls.edu/courtdocs/98>

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by The John Marshall Institutional Repository. It has been accepted for inclusion in Court Documents and Proposed Legislation by an authorized administrator of The John Marshall Institutional Repository.

No. 15-488

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

~~NOV 18 2015~~

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JORGE ORTIZ, as next friend  
and Parent of I.O., a Minor,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE JOHN MARSHALL LAW  
SCHOOL VETERANS LEGAL SUPPORT  
CENTER & CLINIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
PROFESSOR MICHAEL SENG

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN CLAUSS

EDWARD FARMER

THE JOHN MARSHALL LAW SCHOOL

VETERANS LEGAL SUPPORT CENTER & CLINIC

315 S. Plymouth Ct.

Chicago, IL 60604

(312) 427-2737

7seng@jmls.edu

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PENALIZES INJURED CHILDREN OF WOMEN ON ACTIVE DUTY IN THE ARMED FORCES BY BARRING RECOVERY FOR BIRTH INJURIES BUT DOES NOT SIMILARLY PENALIZE CHILDREN OF MEN ON ACTIVE DUTY BY BARRING BIRTH INJURY CLAIMS OF THEIR CHILDREN .....	7
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE IS AT ODDS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS AND THE RESULT IS THREE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORKS THAT LEAD TO DIFFERENT RESULTS ON THE SAME FACTS.....	11
A. The Tenth Circuit Application Of The “Genesis Test” Is At Odds With The Analysis Used By Other Circuits And Misapplies This Court’s Decision In <i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Fourth Circuit Specifically Rejected The “Genesis Test” Applied By The Tenth Circuit Finding That There Is No Federal Relationship Between A Servicemember’s Child And The Government Warranting A Bar To A Birth Injury Claim .....	13
2. The Eighth Circuit Rejected The “Genesis Test” And Found That The In Utero Child Had A Cause Of Action Regardless Of Whether The Mother Was A Servicemember .....	15
3. The Eleventh Circuit Rejected The Genesis Test And Found That The In Utero Child Had A Cause Of Action Regardless Of Whether The Mother Was A Servicemember Because The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Was Inapplicable.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Del Rio v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 282 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Mossow v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , No. 15-488, 2015 WL 6153087 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2015) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	11
STATE CASES	
<i>Bulala v. Boyd</i> , 389 S.E.2d 670 (Va. 1990) .....	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	5
